and physically through outreach ministries and 
community partnership to aid in building up 
our district; and 

Whereas, this remarkable and tenacious 
Church of God has given hope to the hope-
less, fed the needy and empowered our com-
munity for the past one hundred thirty-five 
(135) years, being organized in 1879 founded 
during the turbulent post-Civil War period by 
former slaves in order for them to continue to 
worship together as a congregation under the 
leadership of Rev. Joe Sims; and 

Whereas, Springfield Baptist Church has